
Scappoose Rural Fire District 
Board of Directors Regular Meeting 

Thursday, December 12, 2024 

Microsoft Teams meeting 
Join on your computer or mobile app 

Click here to join the meeting 
Or join by entering a meeting ID 

Meeting ID: 273 755 937 628 
Passcode: khapZx 

I. Call to Order & Flag Salute

II. Roll Call

III. Public Comment
“This is the time for public comment on agenda and non-agenda items. The 
Board will not take any immediate action but will document all comments 
and/or concerns. Please note, personnel concerns will not be discussed in 
a public meeting. If you have any concerns with personnel, please schedule 
a meeting with the Fire Chief or Board President.”

IV. Miscellaneous
A. Accuity Audit Presentation

V. Consent Agenda
A. Approve Minutes from 11-14-2024 regular meeting
B. Approve Nov. 2024 Profit & Loss Detail
C. Approve Nov. 2024 Budget vs. Actual

VI. Statistical Data
A. Ambulance Activity Report
B. Community Paramedic Program
C. Response Activity Report 
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D. UAS Flight Summary

VII. Staff Reports
A. Chief’s Report
B. Operations & EMS Report
C. Fire Marshal & Training Report
E. Member Outreach Report
F. Finance Report

VIII. Old Business
A. Adopting the Master Fee Schedule 2024-03

IX. Committee Reports
A. Management Team
B. Long Range & Planning Committee
C. Awards & Incentives

X. New Business
A. Ambulance Purchase Proposal
B. Board Policy Adoption

XI. Communications
A. Scappoose Leadership Thank You

XII. Good of the Order

XIII. Adjourn
Pursuant to ORS 192.640(1), the Board of Directors for the Scappoose Fire
District reserves the right to consider and discuss, in either open session or
Executive Session, additional subjects which may arise after the agenda is
published. Pursuant to ORS 192.640(1), the Board of Directors for the
Scappoose Fire District reserves the right to consider and discuss, in either
open session or Executive Session, additional subjects which may arise
after the agenda is published.
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Scappoose Rural Fire Protection District
Profit and Loss Detail

November 2024

DATE TRANSACTION TYPE NUM NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION SPLIT AMOUNT BALANCE

Ordinary Income/Expenses

Income

1. GENERAL FUND REVENUES

Conflagration

11/05/2024 Deposit Cow Valley Checking U.S. Bank 6,154.22 6,154.22

11/19/2024 Deposit Oregon Dept. Of Foresty Lee Falls reimbursement Checking U.S. Bank 4,310.68 10,464.90

Total for Conflagration $10,464.90

EMS Receipts $87,071.69

FireMed $7,990.00

Grant Awards $87,769.53

Interest Earned on Investments $11,449.78

Miscellaneous Revenue $1,082.83

Property Taxes $4,356,406.10

Total for 1. GENERAL FUND REVENUES $4,562,234.83

2. GRANT FUND REVENUE

Grant Award $5,658.69

Total for 2. GRANT FUND REVENUE $5,658.69

3. PROPERTY FUND REVENUES

Interest Earned on Investments $145.84

Total for 3. PROPERTY FUND REVENUES $145.84

4. PERSONNEL SVCS FUND REVEN

Interest Earned on Investments $458.27

Total for 4. PERSONNEL SVCS FUND REVEN $458.27

Total for Income $4,568,497.63

Expenses

1..GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES

1...

1.1 GENERAL FUND PERSONNEL SVCS

550 Insurance

11/04/2024 Expense Benefit Help Solutions(FSA) Insurance reimbursement Checking U.S. Bank 91.00 91.00

11/14/2024 Bill 112024 S.D.I.S. December Health/Dental Premium Accounts Payable 34,903.00 34,994.00

11/14/2024 Bill 01461 Colonial Life Accident/Cancer policy for volunteers Accounts Payable 777.40 35,771.40

11/14/2024 Bill Standard Insurance Life, LTD, AD&D Accounts Payable 1,542.92 37,314.32

11/18/2024 Expense Benefit Help Solutions(FSA) Monthly fee Checking U.S. Bank 125.00 37,439.32

11/27/2024 Bill HRA VEBA Trust ER Contributions November Accounts Payable 10,630.73 48,070.05

11/27/2024 Expense Paychex Payroll Flex spend Checking U.S. Bank 10,497.81 58,567.86

11/27/2024 Expense Paychex - tax OR ER Work Benefit Checking U.S. Bank 58.91 58,626.77

Total for 550 Insurance $58,626.77

560 Personnel Salaries

11/13/2024 Expense P.E.R.S. EE PERS IAP retirement contribution Checking U.S. Bank 16,157.89 16,157.89

11/14/2024 Bill Standard Insurance STD Accounts Payable 87.87 16,245.76

11/14/2024 Bill American Heritage Life Insurance Co. Life Ins - Anderson/Marks Accounts Payable 136.90 16,382.66

11/27/2024 Expense Paychex Payroll Incentives Checking U.S. Bank 2,865.74 19,248.40

11/27/2024 Expense Paychex Payroll OT Checking U.S. Bank 16,378.33 35,626.73

11/27/2024 Expense Paychex Payroll ShiftDif Checking U.S. Bank 69.85 35,696.58

11/27/2024 Expense Paychex Payroll Phone Pay Checking U.S. Bank 100.00 35,796.58

11/27/2024 Expense Paychex Payroll Longevity Checking U.S. Bank 1,276.02 37,072.60

11/27/2024 Expense Paychex Payroll Balance of Net Pay Checking U.S. Bank 108,097.71 145,170.31

11/27/2024 Expense Paychex Payroll FLSA Checking U.S. Bank 9,663.26 154,833.57

11/27/2024 Bill Tualatin Valley Fire Fighters Union Nov. Union dues Accounts Payable 2,841.10 157,674.67

11/27/2024 Bill Inroads Credit Union Food fund Nov. Accounts Payable 990.00 158,664.67

11/27/2024 Bill Standard Insurance EE OPFML Accounts Payable 1,861.22 160,525.89

11/27/2024 Bill HRA VEBA Trust EE Contributions November Accounts Payable 3,798.00 164,323.89

11/27/2024 Expense Paychex Payroll Deferred compensation Checking U.S. Bank 9,979.31 174,303.20

11/27/2024 Expense Paychex - tax EE Payroll Tax WH Checking U.S. Bank 65,059.75 239,362.95

11/27/2024 Expense Paychex Check Contract payment Checking U.S. Bank 805.00 240,167.95

11/28/2024 Expense Voya - Oregon Savings Growth Plan November OSGP Contributions Checking U.S. Bank 23,896.75 264,064.70

Total for 560 Personnel Salaries $264,064.70

570 SocSec/Medicare(FICA)

11/27/2024 Expense Paychex - tax ER Payroll Taxes Checking U.S. Bank 20,019.99 20,019.99

Total for 570 SocSec/Medicare(FICA) $20,019.99

590 Personnel Benefits

11/13/2024 Expense P.E.R.S. ER PERS retirement contribution Checking U.S. Bank 76,624.60 76,624.60

11/14/2024 Bill 1693 Occupational Safety, Health & Wellness Vaccination/Flu Clinic 10/2/2024 Accounts Payable 1,551.94 78,176.54

11/27/2024 Expense P.E.R.S. ER PERS retirement contribution Checking U.S. Bank 4,387.49 82,564.03

11/27/2024 Bill Standard Insurance ER OPFML Accounts Payable 1,240.82 83,804.85
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Scappoose Rural Fire Protection District
Profit and Loss Detail

November 2024

DATE TRANSACTION 
TYPE

NUM NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION SPLIT AMOUNT BALANCE

Total for 590 Personnel Benefits $83,804.85

Total for 1.1 GENERAL FUND PERSONNEL SVCS $426,516.31

1.2 GENERAL FUND MATERIAL & SVC

670 Contract Services

11/14/2024 Bill 1 Keystone Architecture & Project 
Management, LLC

25.5 hrs @ $150/hr from 1/12/24 to 10/31/2024 Accounts Payable 3,825.00 3,825.00

Total for 670 Contract Services $3,825.00

680 Communications Maintenance

11/14/2024 Expense Amazon Pager batteries Credit Card Master Acct. 
3512:2972

17.99 17.99

11/14/2024 Bill 80468-1 49er Communications Antenna (2) Accounts Payable 118.00 135.99

Total for 680 Communications Maintenance $135.99

720 Public Fire Services

11/14/2024 Bill 448778/4 Ace Hardware - Scappoose balance owing of exchange of 17' ladder Accounts Payable 50.00 50.00

11/27/2024 Bill International Assoc. of Arson Investigati Membership dues x 7 members @ $65 ea. Accounts Payable 455.00 505.00

Total for 720 Public Fire Services $505.00

740 Uniforms

11/21/2024 Expense 23435 DFND Technologies, Inc. FR t-shirts (2) Credit Card Master Acct. 
3512:0198

84.00 84.00

Total for 740 Uniforms $84.00

750 Maintenance on Equipment

11/08/2024 Expense Summit Chevron Gas Credit Card Master Acct. 
3512:7084

81.86 81.86

11/08/2024 Expense True North Emergency Equipment Saw part packs for chainsaw Credit Card Master Acct. 
3512:2972

162.15 244.01

11/11/2024 Expense Amazon USB chargers Credit Card Master Acct. 
3512:2972

51.96 295.97

11/11/2024 Expense Hamilton Jet FB43 Jet intake screens Credit Card Master Acct. 
3512:2972

2,195.93 2,491.90

11/14/2024 Bill 31157 Pro Automotive & Diesel 2008 F-150 Brake repair & oil change- Labor Accounts Payable 619.38 3,111.28

11/14/2024 Bill 980624 Sunset Auto Parts Adjustable wrenches Accounts Payable 35.97 3,147.25

11/14/2024 Bill 980312 Sunset Auto Parts Ring terminals Accounts Payable 37.32 3,184.57

11/14/2024 Bill 30805 Pro Automotive & Diesel Corporate Activity Tax Accounts Payable 1.54 3,186.11

11/14/2024 Bill 30805 Pro Automotive & Diesel 2006 Jeep oil & filter change Accounts Payable 85.00 3,271.11

11/14/2024 Bill 31046 Pro Automotive & Diesel Corporate Activity Tax Accounts Payable 30.64 3,301.75

11/14/2024 Bill 31157 Pro Automotive & Diesel 2008 F-150 Brake repair & oil change- Parts Accounts Payable 829.21 4,130.96

11/14/2024 Bill 31157 Pro Automotive & Diesel Corporate Activity Tax Accounts Payable 15.47 4,146.43

11/14/2024 Bill 0907704 Wilcox & Flegel 581 gal diesel @ $2.865 Accounts Payable 986.15 5,132.58

11/14/2024 Bill 448807/4 Ace Hardware - Scappoose Sheet aluminum, fasteners Accounts Payable 30.46 5,163.04

11/14/2024 Bill 31046 Pro Automotive & Diesel 2015 GMC radiator & cooler replacement - parts Accounts Payable 697.29 5,860.33

11/14/2024 Bill 448819/4 Ace Hardware - Scappoose gloves, comm switch Accounts Payable 17.37 5,877.70

11/14/2024 Bill 31046 Pro Automotive & Diesel 2015 GMC radiator & cooler replacement - labor Accounts Payable 2,255.12 8,132.82

11/14/2024 Expense Express Mounts Mount for iPad Credit Card Master Acct. 
3512:5425

43.49 8,176.31

11/14/2024 Expense Amazon 18 gauged speaker wire Credit Card Master Acct. 
3512:2972

14.49 8,190.80

11/14/2024 Bill Ace Hardware - Scappoose Tape, fasteners, screwdriver, file Accounts Payable 29.29 8,220.09

11/14/2024 Bill 4489294 Ace Hardware - Scappoose Misc. fasteners Accounts Payable 38.36 8,258.45

11/14/2024 Bill Sunset Auto Parts DEF for engine and medic Accounts Payable 18.98 8,277.43

11/14/2024 Bill 981028 Sunset Auto Parts Cable tie Accounts Payable 5.49 8,282.92

11/15/2024 Expense Amazon USB-C cables Credit Card Master Acct. 
3512:2972

9.99 8,292.91

11/18/2024 Expense Amazon Rubber foot isolation bumpers Credit Card Master Acct. 
3512:2972

19.98 8,312.89

11/21/2024 Expense Rons Oil Gas- Coos Bay exercise Credit Card Master Acct. 
3512:7084

50.00 8,362.89

11/27/2024 Bill 31362 Pro Automotive & Diesel 2017 F-350 Oil change, tire pressure- Labor Accounts Payable 125.00 8,487.89

11/27/2024 Bill 31362 Pro Automotive & Diesel Corporate Activity Tax Accounts Payable 1.67 8,489.56

11/27/2024 Bill 31362 Pro Automotive & Diesel 2017 F-350 Oil change, tire pressure- Parts Accounts Payable 41.80 8,531.36

11/27/2024 Bill Pro Automotive & Diesel 2019 Super Duty Remove & replace evaporation control 
canister- Labor

Accounts Payable 390.00 8,921.36

11/27/2024 Bill Pro Automotive & Diesel Corporate Activity Tax Accounts Payable 5.17 8,926.53

11/27/2024 Bill Pro Automotive & Diesel 2019 Super Duty Remove & replace evaporation control 
canister- Parts

Accounts Payable 127.17 9,053.70

Total for 750 Maintenance on Equipment $9,053.70

760 Administration

11/01/2024 Expense Safeway County FF meeting refreshments Credit Card Master Acct. 
3512:1883

45.08 45.08

11/04/2024 Bill 11052024 Dept. of Veterans' Affairs Insurance refund Accounts Payable 352.27 397.35

11/05/2024 Expense FAADroneZone UAS Registration Credit Card Master Acct. 5.00 402.35
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Scappoose Rural Fire Protection District
Profit and Loss Detail

November 2024

DATE TRANSACTION 
TYPE

NUM NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION SPLIT AMOUNT BALANCE

3512:7084

11/14/2024 Bill 71312 Local Government Law Group Email review and phone call Accounts Payable 199.50 601.85

11/14/2024 Expense ID Wholesaler CloudBadging- Annual subscription Credit Card Master Acct. 
3512:5425

239.88 841.73

11/14/2024 Bill 022479638 Xerox Corporation B/W  copies Oct. Accounts Payable 6.38 848.11

11/14/2024 Bill 022479638 Xerox Corporation Color copies Oct. Accounts Payable 42.82 890.93

11/15/2024 Expense US Bank Analysis service charge Checking U.S. Bank 17.95 908.88

11/21/2024 Expense Fred Meyer Refreshments for all-hands meeting Credit Card Master Acct. 
3512:1883

87.75 996.63

11/21/2024 Expense Pizza Vendor All-Hands meeting dinner Credit Card Master Acct. 
3512:1883

228.85 1,225.48

11/27/2024 Bill Special Districts Assoc. of Oregon 2024 SDAO-SDIS Membership Dues Accounts Payable 6,250.00 7,475.48

11/27/2024 Bill 110568 Bio-Med Testing Service, Inc New volunteer background checks Accounts Payable 517.00 7,992.48

11/29/2024 Expense Paychex Invoice payroll processing invoice Checking U.S. Bank 250.98 8,243.46

11/30/2024 Check SVCCHRG State Pool 0.10 8,243.56
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Scappoose Rural Fire Protection District
Profit and Loss Detail

November 2024

DATE TRANSACTION TYPE NUM NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION SPLIT AMOUNT BALANCE

Total for 760 Administration $8,243.56

765 Information Technology

11/04/2024 Expense JAMF Software, LLC monthly subscription Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:5425 208.00 208.00

11/14/2024 Bill Comcast Business Main station IT Nov. Accounts Payable 256.85 464.85

11/14/2024 Bill Verizon Wireless iPhones and iPads Accounts Payable 576.89 1,041.74

11/14/2024 Bill 683038 Verizon Wireless Machine to machine Accounts Payable 7.87 1,049.61

11/14/2024 Bill 20249070 Centerlogic, Inc. Monthly billing for November Accounts Payable 1,770.25 2,819.86

11/14/2024 Bill 20248820 Centerlogic, Inc. 2.75 remote support  @ $115 Accounts Payable 316.25 3,136.11

11/14/2024 Bill 10487770 City of Portland - Bureau of Tech Services 800 MHZ access November Accounts Payable 166.32 3,302.43

11/14/2024 Bill 195 Kleinberg Tech October Report Accounts Payable 210.00 3,512.43

11/18/2024 Expense Apple Inc. monthly storage Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:1883 9.99 3,522.42

11/19/2024 Expense CenturyLink Holbrook modem Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 63.00 3,585.42

11/19/2024 Expense Intuit Quickbooks QB Online monthly fee Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 99.00 3,684.42

11/19/2024 Expense CenturyLink Main Station Back-up Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 78.00 3,762.42

11/20/2024 Expense Amazon RAM mount parts Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 168.47 3,930.89

11/22/2024 Expense Amazon HDMI cables Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 16.98 3,947.87

11/27/2024 Bill 20249432 Centerlogic, Inc. Remote & onsite support Accounts Payable 115.00 4,062.87

11/27/2024 Bill CenturyLink Chapman Internet Accounts Payable 83.63 4,146.50

11/27/2024 Bill 11192024 AT&T Mobility November charges - phones, iPads Accounts Payable 703.75 4,850.25

Total for 765 Information Technology $4,850.25

770 Cleaning Materials & Supplies

11/11/2024 Expense Amazon Ladder Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 49.97 49.97

11/11/2024 Expense Amazon Cleaning supplies Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 105.05 155.02

11/18/2024 Expense Amazon Broom Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 16.90 171.92

11/18/2024 Expense Amazon Dust pan Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 28.20 200.12

Total for 770 Cleaning Materials & Supplies $200.12

775 Emerg. Operating Supplies

11/01/2024 Expense Amazon Extension cord & surge protector Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 60.98 60.98

11/04/2024 Expense Amazon 6ft table Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 69.99 130.97

11/08/2024 Expense General Pacific, Inc. UAS drop system & charger Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:7084 689.00 819.97

11/11/2024 Expense All Hands Fire Equipment Extrication gloves Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 1,654.01 2,473.98

11/14/2024 Expense Amazon iPad cases Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 65.97 2,539.95

11/14/2024 Expense Amazon iPad case Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 26.99 2,566.94

11/21/2024 Expense Amazon USB-C cables (4) Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 28.97 2,595.91

11/21/2024 Expense Amazon Ram mount parts Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 29.99 2,625.90

11/22/2024 Expense Amazon Ram mount parts Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 31.98 2,657.88

11/27/2024 Bill 36873 SeaWestern Fire Apparatus Velcro panels Accounts Payable 44.75 2,702.63

11/27/2024 Bill 36836 SeaWestern Fire Apparatus Helmets, passports Accounts Payable 2,510.54 5,213.17

11/27/2024 Bill 35208 SeaWestern Fire Apparatus Past due S&H Accounts Payable 19.60 5,232.77

Total for 775 Emerg. Operating Supplies $5,232.77

780 Building & Grounds  Maint.

11/14/2024 Bill 74844 Crow Water Systems Backflow Test Accounts Payable 135.00 135.00

11/14/2024 Bill A30940 Aloha Overhead Door Fire Bay door operator receivers Accounts Payable 138.00 273.00

11/14/2024 Bill 9259 Systems Management Northwest EP201 vacuum pump assembly & install Accounts Payable 10,315.85 10,588.85

11/14/2024 Bill 9255 Systems Management Northwest Co-Ray Vac heating system maintenance Accounts Payable 1,545.48 12,134.33

11/14/2024 Bill 04970-I Inexpensive Tree Care Holbrook Station tree removal Accounts Payable 2,000.00 14,134.33

11/14/2024 Bill 980615 Sunset Auto Parts Powerated belt - spare Accounts Payable 21.33 14,155.66

11/14/2024 Bill 980614 Sunset Auto Parts Powerated belt Accounts Payable 21.33 14,176.99

11/14/2024 Bill 217859 Paramount Pest Control Inc. Main Station pest control Accounts Payable 89.00 14,265.99

11/14/2024 Bill 217746 Paramount Pest Control Inc. Chapman Station pest control Accounts Payable 110.00 14,375.99

11/25/2024 Expense Amazon Wireless doorbell parts- main station Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 10.98 14,386.97

11/25/2024 Expense Amazon Wireless doorbell parts- main station Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 23.00 14,409.97

11/27/2024 Bill City of Scappoose Base water charge Accounts Payable 41.38 14,451.35

11/27/2024 Bill 218904 Paramount Pest Control Inc. Main Station pest control Accounts Payable 89.00 14,540.35

11/27/2024 Bill 4491294 Ace Hardware - Scappoose Batteries for doorbell Accounts Payable 11.99 14,552.34

11/27/2024 Bill 218798 Paramount Pest Control Inc. Chapman Station pest control Accounts Payable 110.00 14,662.34

11/27/2024 Bill Ace Hardware - Scappoose Thermostat for fire bay Accounts Payable 34.99 14,697.33

11/27/2024 Bill City of Scappoose Water & Sewage charges Accounts Payable 654.54 15,351.87

Total for 780 Building & Grounds  Maint. $15,351.87

790 Training

11/01/2024 Expense Alaska Airlines Chief Marks airfare ABC 360 conference Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:1883 296.20 296.20

11/01/2024 Expense Paris Las Vegas Chief Marks Hotel- ABC 360 conference Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:1883 168.94 465.14

11/01/2024 Expense ESRI Arc GIS training Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:7084 1,920.00 2,385.14

11/01/2024 Expense Alaska Airlines Chief Marks airfare ABC 360 conference- fees Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:1883 20.99 2,406.13

11/14/2024 Expense Fire Protection Publications Fire Officer 1 textbook Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:0198 85.00 2,491.13

11/14/2024 Bill 28732 Nat'l Assoc of Fire Investigators NAFI Membership dues- Miller Accounts Payable 60.00 2,551.13

11/20/2024 Expense 4617 BrassRoots Training Solutions NFPA Fire Instructor 1 Course Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:0198 500.00 3,051.13
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Scappoose Rural Fire Protection District
Profit and Loss Detail

November 2024

DATE TRANSACTION TYPE NUM NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION SPLIT AMOUNT BALANCE

Total for 790 Training $3,051.13

810 Utilities

11/14/2024 Bill N.W. Natural Gas Monthly charges Acct 447881-4 Accounts Payable 86.76 86.76

11/14/2024 Bill 17365113 Graybar Financial Services Voip phones - November Accounts Payable 299.25 386.01

11/14/2024 Bill 112024 P.G.E. Cleetwood Accounts Payable 139.74 525.75

11/14/2024 Bill 0726016-4747-1 Waste Management of Oregon, Inc. October garbage/recycling Accounts Payable 147.84 673.59

11/27/2024 Bill CenturyLink Chapman Phone Accounts Payable 62.86 736.45

11/27/2024 Bill CenturyLink Main Station Fax Accounts Payable 61.93 798.38

